
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 9th February, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults Care – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City
[...]
 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19th January 2021, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 

CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-23  (Pages 3 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults Care outlining 
Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools for Academic Year 2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following Item. 
 
The report and appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication 
based on Categories 3 (financial and business affairs), and 7A (obligation of 
confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution. 
 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s 
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the 
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would 
not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

10   SOUTHAMPTON GOLF COURSE  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 Confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes regarding the 
Southampton Golf Course.   
 
NOTE: This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public. 
 

Monday, 1 February 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor  
Barnes-Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
  

 
27. SOUTHAMPTON WEST PARK & RIDE  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31096) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
(i) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to enter into a 

partnership Agreement and Licence with University Hospitals Southampton 
(UHS) NHS Trust for a Park & Ride to Southampton following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Green City & Place and the Service Director: 
Legal & Business Operations. 

(ii) To provide financial approval for using Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) 
allocation of £1,000,000. 

(iii) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to tender, determine 
outcome and award a future City Centre Park & Ride service following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Green City & Place. 

 
28. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30939) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 
the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 2 grants made by the 
cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 FEBRUARY, 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULTS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 80 83 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Admissions and School Place Planning Manager 

 Name:  Zoe Snow Tel: 023 80 832713 

 E-mail: Zoe.snow@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

All schools must have an admissions policy which lays out criteria for how they will 
decided which children secure places if more children apply than the school has 
spaces available for. Southampton City Council is the admissions authority for the 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools in the city. 

For 2022 admissions, the Council are proposing changes to the admission number to 
two schools in the Infant/Primary policy. One of these schools will also be changing 
their oversubscription criteria ahead of a planned academisation. An additional priority 
has been added to the SCC policies for Service Pupil Premium children in recognition 
of the impending presentation of the Armed Forces Covenant before Parliament, to be 
recognised in legislation. As such, a statutory public consultation must take place for a 
minimum of 6 weeks. The proposed policies have been shared with all local 
admission authorities, all schools, other LA’s and is available to view on the Council 
website. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission 
Numbers (PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for 
the school year 2022-23 as set out in appendices 1 to 7. 

 (ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and 
Learning to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, 
Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions Page 3

Agenda Item 8



Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council (the admission authority) proposes changes to the 
2022-23 admission policies for Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary 
admissions. Where changes are proposed to admission arrangements, the 
admission authority must first publicly consult on those arrangements. 
Consultation must be for a minimum of 6 weeks and must take place between 
1 October and 31 January of the school year before those arrangements are 
to apply. Admission Authorities must set (‘determine’) admission 
arrangements annually. 

2. The proposed policies are at Appendix 1, 2 and 3. There are changes from 
the 2021-22 arrangements. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJE
[...]
pplementary Information Form (SIF) has been proposed on the 
advice of the Office for the School’s Adjudicator to the Anglican Diocese of 
Portsmouth to ensure that denominational information is collected in an 
appropriate and limited way. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

10. There are no additional revenue costs arising directly from the approval of the 
admission policies for the school year 2022-2023. 

Property/Other 

11. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

12. The Education Acts, Regulations made pursuant to them and the School 
Admissions Code (December 2014) require Local Authorities to formulate 
coordinated schemes for dealing with applications to Infant-Primary, Junior 
and Secondary schools at the relevant age of transfer. Such schemes also 
include admission to schools where the Local Authority is not the Admission 
Authority i.e. Voluntary Aided, Foundation, Free Schools and Academies. The 
schemes must ensure that every parent is notified of one offer of a school 
place on the same day. A National Offer date of 1 March, or first working day 
thereafter, has been set for Secondary admissions and a National Offer date 
of 16 April, or first working day thereafter, for Primary sector admissions. The 
regulations also set National closing dates for applications of 31 October in 
the offer year for Secondary applications and 15 January in the offer year for 
Primary sector applications. 

 Admission Arrangements must be fully compliant with the Human Rights Act 
1998 and the Equalities Act 2010. The Council’s proposed Admission 
Arrangements meet the legislative requirements. 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

14. The proposals anticipate no changes to the current financial envelope. 

15. The recommendation presents no risks to the current service delivery.  

16. The proposals may cause low level stakeholder concern. No concerns or 
views have been raise
[...]
ween: Offer Made: 

1 November – 31 December 2021 W/c 7 March 2022 

1 January – 28 February 2022 W/c 9 May 2022 

1 March – 30 April 2022 W/c 27 June 2022 

1 May – 31 June 2022 A/c 25 July 2022 

1 July – 31 August 2022 Rolling offers throughout the period 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 
Scheme Timeline: 
 

July 2021 The Admissions Team will compile a list of pupils 
eligible for a Year 3 Junior School place in September 
2022. 

July-October 2021 Information will be sent to parent/carers of the above. 

6 September 2021 Online applications open. 

31 October 2021 Closing date for applications. 

19 November 2021 Applications sent to own admission authority schools 
completing their own rankings and other Local 
Authorities. 

10 January 2022 Own-ranking schools return their rank lists to the Local 
Authority. 

1 March 2022 National Offer Day. 

 

Page 36



Document is Confidential

Page 37

Agenda Item 10
by virtue of paragraph number 3, 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2022-23
	Appendix 1 for Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2022-23
	Appendix 2 for Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2022-23
	Appendix 3 for Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2022-23
	Appendix 4 Admission Arrangements for Community and Vo

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Fielker and Dr Paffey 

 
 

29. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-23  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30981) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 

  
(i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission Numbers (PANs) 

and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior 
and Secondary admissions for the school year 2022-23 as set out in 
appendices 1 to 7 of the report. 

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to take 
any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make 
any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give 
effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
30. SOUTHAMPTON GOLF COURSE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31504) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes and 
having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, Cabinet approved the recommendations contained in the 
confidential report.   

 
 


